
 

 

Design Review & Historic Preservation Board  
Agenda 

March 10, 2022 
                           
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 
 
 592 Allens Creek Road 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 350 SF two story 
addition where the current sun room is as well as the construction of a new 690 SF screened in porch 
off the back side of the house. 
 

 18 Copper Woods 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 194 SF room 
addition off the back of the house. 

 
 37 Washington Road 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 223 SF 3 
season room addition off the back of the house. 
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOMES 
 
 5 Black Wood Circle 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single family home. 
The home will be approximately 1921 SF and will be located in the Wilshire Hill Subdivision. 
 

 57 & 59 Skylight Trail 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed construction of a new town home dwelling. 
The proposed building will consist of 2 attached single family dwellings sharing a common wall. Lot 23 
(59 Skylight Trail) will be approximately 2000 SF and Lot 24 (57 Skylight Trail) will be 1852 SF. The 
town homes will be located in the Alpine Ridge development. 
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Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 
Minutes 

February 24, 2022 
 
 
PRESENT  
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; Paul Whitbeck, Bonnie Salem, Kathleen Cristman, Dave Wigg  
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Cathy Koshykar, Town Board liaison; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Bill Zink, Building Inspector; Anthony 
Caruso, Assistant Building Inspector; Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board 
 
ABSENT  
John Mitchell 
 
Dirk Schneider, Chairman, opened the meeting at 6:00 pm. 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
An unveiling event for the historic marker at the East Street Burying Ground was discussed to take place in 
the spring. 
 
Bonnie Salem discussed with Town Board member Cathy Koshykar the request for funding from the Town 
Board initiated by Councilman Kevin Beckford, former DRHP Board liaison. The funding will cover listing 
the historically designated homes on the Town website. Councilwoman Koshykar indicated she would 
follow up with the Town Board. 
 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 
 
 25 Knollwood Drive 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a new covered entryway off the front 
of the house. In addition, the Applicant would like raise the ridge of the back roof of the main house to 
blend with the roof of the previously added sunroom. 
 
Chris Hennessey, architect for the project, was present. 
 
Ms. Hennessey described the project and changes to the existing home.  This renovation will involve 
enlarge the front foyer, window replacement, brick removal and changing the ridge height on the rear 
elevation.  Changing the ridge height will serve to avoid water damage and debris collection on the 
roof.  Siding will be uniform on the home as the front elevation brick will be removed.  The shutters will 
be removed and the replacement windows will not feature dividers.  The single front door will be 
replaced by a double door.  The columns on the front porch will be changed from round to square. The 
timber frame porch configuration will be stained or painted. 
 
Kathleen Cristman moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
Dave Wigg seconded. 
 
All Ayes.  
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 4035 East Avenue 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 100 SF mudroom 
entryway off the back of the house. 
 
Tom Lawler was present to discuss the application with the Board. 
 
Mr. Lawler described the project as a simple 8’ x 10’ mudroom addition on the rear of the home.  
Siding will match the existing on the home. 
 
Bonnie Salem moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
Paul Whitbeck seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

 592 Allens Creek Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 350 SF two story 
addition where the current sun room is as well as the construction of a new 690 SF screened in porch 
off the back side of the house. 
 
This application was withdrawn from this agenda by request of the Applicant. 
 

 12 Frederick Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 432 SF addition off 
the rear of the house. The existing attached sunroom shall be removed. 
 
The homeowner, Alexander Syntik was present. 
 
Mr. Syntik indicated the siding will match the existing. 
 
Kathleen Cristman moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
Dirk Schneider seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 

 
 246 Long Meadow Circle 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 1210 SF addition 
off the rear of the house. 
 
The architect, Paul Morabito, was present. 
 
Mr. Morabito indicated the siding and roofing on the new addition will match the existing on the home. 
This home is far back from the roof so it should not be particularly noticeable.  The exposed foundation 
walls will match the existing.  
 
The roofline ridge will be extended and a master suite will be created. There will be no grills in the 
windows and a transom window will be installed above the bed area. 
 
Dirk Schneider moved to approve the application as submitted with the addition of the submission of a 
front elevation to the application dated 2/24/22. 
 
Kathleen Cristman seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
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RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOMES RETURNING 
 
 33 Coventry Ridge 

The Applicant is returning to request design review for the construction of a two story single family 
home approximately 2926 square feet that is located in the Coventry Ridge Subdivision. Applicant 
would like change to an end load garage instead of the front load garage that was previously 
approved. 
 
Steve Maynard representing Coventry Ridge Building Corporation was present. 
 
The Board reviewed the garage location change and agreed that this is a better orientation. 
 
Dave Wigg moved to accept the application as resubmitted. 
 
Kathleen Cristman seconded. 
 
All Ayes.  
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOMES 
 
 1 Stable View 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two story single family home. The 
home will be approximately 2951 SF. 
 
Lou Masi of Mascot Builders was present. 
 
The front elevation will feature vinyl and stone finishes. 
 
The Board expressed their preference for the stone return to wrap to the side elevation. 
 
It was also recommended that the shutters on the second floor be removed due to the disproportion to 
the windows. 
 
Dirk Schneider moved to approve the application as submitted with the condition the brick will wrap 
around to the side elevations and the recommendation that the shutters be removed on the second 
story front elevation. 
 
Paul Whitbeck seconded. 
 
All Ayes.     
 

 41 Nature View 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two-story single family home 
approximately 2040 SF. 
 
Lou Masi discussed this application with the Board. 
 
The Board expressed concerns about the massing of the left elevation.  They felt some fenestration 
should be added to break up the façade.  Addition of windows in the second floor bedrooms were 
discussed as a way of accomplishing this.    
 
Paul Whitbeck moved to approve the application as submitted wih the condition the two 2’ x 2’ 
windows be added to the second floor bedroom #3. 
 
Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 



 

DR&HPB meeting of 2-24-22  pg. 4 
 

All Ayes.  
 

 8 Black Wood Circle 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 2107 SF new single 
story family home in the Wilshire Hill subdivision. 
 
Bill Arieno of Morrell Builders was present. 
 
The front elevation is finished with stone and siding and board and batten above the garage. 
 
A discussion regarding the ceiling materials on the rear porch which is designed in a cathedral style to 
allow more light in. 
 
Bonnie Salem moved to approve the application as submitted with the recommendation that the gable 
end porch scissors truss be finished with other materials than are shown in the rendering. 
 
Dirk Schneider seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

 5 Hawkstone Way 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single family home. The 
home will be approximately 3095 square feet and will be located in the Cottages at Malvern Hills 
Subdivision. 
 
Marie Kenton of Ketmar Corporation was present. 
 
The finishes will two textures – siding and stone. 
 
Ms. Kenton reviewed changes to the submission regarding the windows and sliding door.  The rear 
elevation window will be 3 windows instead of 4 and the 9 ft. door will be 8 ft. The Board felt these 
changes were more appropriate. The Board stipulated that all these changes should be made on the 
plans that are submitted to the Town for the building permit. 
 
Dirk Schneider moved to accept the application with the changes described on 2-24-22 to simplify the 
fenestration. 
 
Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
All Ayes.   

       
 REVIEW OF MINUTES OF JANUARY 27, 2022 MEETING 
 
 Dirk Schneider moved to accept the minutes of January 27, 2022   
 
 Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
 All Ayes. 
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ADJOURNMENT 
 
Dirk Schneider moved to close the meeting at 7:05 pm. 
 
 All Ayes. 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 Susan Donnelly 
 Secretary to the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000018

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 592 Allens Creek Road  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 137.16-2-21
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Cunniffe, Daniel T
Applicant: A Frank and Co. LLC

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
§185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
§185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
§185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-17 (M)

Signage
§185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
§185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
§185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
§185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 
350 SF two story addition where the current sun room is as well as the construction of a new 690 SF 
screened in porch off the back side of the house.

Meeting Date: March 10, 2022





RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pittsford GIS

Printed February 3, 2022

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only.  No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000035

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 18 Copper Woods  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 178.03-1-49
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Mustafa, Syed Izhar
Applicant: Mustafa, Syed Izhar

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 194 SF room
addition off the back of the house.

Meeting Date: March 10, 2022





RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pittsford GIS

Printed March 3, 2022

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only.  No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

A.  It is the contractor's responsibility to 
familiarize themselves with all details involved in 
selective demolition. Specific instructions on 
each item will not be given.
B.  All plumbing, electrical and HVAC fixtures, 
doors, trim and any other items which the owner 
indicates they want to save shall be removed by 
the contractor, stored and maintained in good 
condition per the owner's directions for future 
reuse. The owner shall provide the contractor 
with the list of all such items.
C.  Contractor to remove all existing walls, 
doors, and finishes not shown to remain. Infill 
wall openings as required and patch surfaces to 
match adjacent existing.
D.  Remove all existing lighting, wiring, and 
devices as required to complete work. Remove 
all abandoned conduit and wire. Terminate at 
nearest active panel.
E.  Remove all existing water, sewer, storm and 
vent piping as required to complete work. 
Remove all abandoned piping. cap at nearest 
active main or riser.
F.  Remove all existing ductwork, piping and 
related HVAC systems as required to complete 
work. Cap all ductwork and piping at nearest 
active main riser. Coordinate removal of all 
associate power and plumbing services with 
other trades.
G.  On items, D, E, and F, contractor may be 
required to go beyond the contract area to 
reach the first shutoff valve, main or electrical 
panel. When this happens, the contractor shall 
remove and repair existing finish surfaces as 
required.
H.  All existing floor, wall and ceiling finishes in 
areas to be renovated shall be removed down 
to subfloor/rough framing as required. Prepare 
existing surfaces to receive new finish materials.
I. The contractor shall be responsible for the 
salvage of existing materials as required for 
patching existing areas to remain. Wherever 
removals occur, disturbed surfaces should be 
patched to match adjacent existing.
J. The contractor shall coordinate the demolition 
work with the owner's use of the premises. All 
work to be scheduled and coordinated with 
owner.
K. The contractor shall provide fireproof and 
dustproof partitions around the construction 
area during all demolition and construction work.
L. The contractor shall maintain safe access to 
all designated exits for the building occupants 
during construction.
M. Storage for contractor's equipment and 
debris must be kept inside the contract area.
N. Dumpsters for construction debris are to be 
provided by contractor. All debris to be hauled 
off site upon removal by contractor.
O. If materials are suspected to contain 
asbestos, contractor is to immediately inform 
owner and architect. All existing materials known 
to contain asbestos that are to be removed 
should be done so in accordance with 
established A.H.E.R.A. regulations.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1.  Construction shall conform to the residential 
code of New York State.
2.  Comply with all local, state and federal codes and 
regulations.
3.  General Contractor is responsible for all materials, 
construction methods and craftmanship.
4.  General Contractor to verify all existing conditions, 
requirements, notes and dimensions prior to start of 
construction. Notify the Architect if conditions vary from 
those shown on the documents.
5.  General Contractor to provide adequate support of 
existing foundation walls, load bearing walls and partitions 
during demolition and construction.
6.  Contractor's are responsible for coordinating work with 
other trades wherever they overlap.
7.  When materials and / or finishes are found to be absent, 
or when existing construction is removed, disturbed, 
damaged, replaced or renovated in any way, contractor 
shall provide patching, painting and materials of same type 
and quality as to match adjacent existing      surfaces 
unless otherwise noted.
8.  Provide all blocking, furring and shimming as necessary 
for installation and completion of the work.
9.  All new work shall be plumb, level and square. Scribe 
and make fit all new work to existing.
10. All details are subject to change due to existing field 
conditions.  Contractor must notify owner and architect of 
same.
11. All dimensions are face of wall to face of wall (rough).
12. Exterior stud wall framing shall be 2 x 6 @ 16" o.c. 
and interior stud wall framing shall be 2 x 4 @ 16" o.c. 
(unless otherwise noted).
13. No site visits will be made by this Architect. contractor 
shall assume all responsibility for changes to these 
drawings.
14. Coordinate interior doors/hardware, wood trim and 
finishes, and exterior finish materials (siding, roofing etc.) 
to match existing. Final selection by owner and general 
contractor unless otherwise specified.
15. Call UFPO before you dig. 1-800-962-7962
16. All exterior below-grade walls to receive one (1) coat 
foundation coat and two (2) coats of tar
17. Coordinate the installation of continuous aluminum 
gutters and downspouts to match existing. Downspouts are 
to be located in field and approved by owner. All 
downspouts are to run to precast concrete splashblocks, 
or to underground conductors per local code.
18. Design and coordination of all sitework, including finish 
grading and hydroseeding, by contractor.
19. Design and coordination of electric, plumbing, and 
HVAC system installation by contractor. Verify capacity and 
location of existing utilities/services prior to construction.
20. To the best of our knowledge, belief and professional 
judgment, these plans are in compliance with the State of 
New York Energy Code.
21. These documents do not purport to show all items and 
procedures required for a complete installation. The intent 
is to indicate the general scope for the project, in terms of 
the architectural design concept, the location/dimensions of 
the construction and major architectural elements of 
construction.
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN            194 S.F. Addition

: EXIST. 2 x   FRAME WALL

NEW 2 X   STUDS @ 16" O.C. - 8'-1 1/8" PL. HT.:

WALL KEY & NOTES

G.C. NOTE: THE SYMBOL  +/-  INDICATES A DIMENSION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD

WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE +/- 6'-8" (U.O.N.) 

- ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -16" O.C. U.O.N. 
- ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -16" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL U.O.N.) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   

ALL ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CLG. HTS. TO BE  +/-8'-0" (NEW & EXIST. FIRST FLOORS & CEIL. TO ALIGN) 

REFER TO SPEC. SHEET FOR ALL UNSPECIFIED HDRS.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

E

NEW 2 X   STUDS @ 16" O.C. - 9'-1 1/8" PL. HT.:

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.
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A-1
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S
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EX
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*

2
'-1

0
"

NOTE:

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN

-ALL SOFFITS TO BE +/-2'-0" U.O.N. - MATCH EXIST. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
-PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL U.O.N.)
    @ ALL BRG. POINTS:
-PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHIELD OR EQUAL FROM THE EAVES EDGE TO A
    POINT AT LEAST 24 INCHES INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE HOUSE.

APPLIED VALLEY FRAMING
-USE 2 X 12 FLAT o/ ROOF SHEATHING
 FOR 2 X 10 RAFTERS.
-USE 2 X 10 FLAT o/ ROOF SHEATHING
 FOR 2 X 8 RAFTERS.
-USE 2 X 8 FLAT o/ ROOF SHEATHING
 FOR 2 X 6 RAFTERS.

LINE OF WALL BELOW
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D
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TR

U
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TU
R
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S
ED

 
EX
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TI

N
G

NEW & EXIST.
FASCIA'S TO

ALIGN

A
A-1

ROOF PITCH
CHANGE

AP
P.
 V

AL
LE

Y

APP. VALLEY

7/12 PITCH

2x8 RAFT.-24" O.C.
2x6 C.T.-48" O.C.

2
x1

0
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IT
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EX
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2
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.C
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2-14" M'LAM
FLUSH

EX
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T.
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O
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T.
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TO
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EM

A
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 R
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EM

A
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7/12 PITCH

2x8 RAFT.-24" O.C.
2x6 C.T.-48" O.C.

2-14" M'LAM
FLUSH AT CEIL.

+/-1'-0"
MATCH

EXISTING

EXIST. BRICK
CHIMNEY TO
REMAIN

1
4
'-0

"

1
4
'-0

"

+/-13'-10"
NEW & EXIST. WALLS TO ALIGN

A
A-1

FOUNDATION PLAN        
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NOTE:

2. GROUT CORES SOLID FULL HEIGHT AT ALL BEAM BEARING LOCATIONS

3. USE SIMPSON (OR EQUAL) JOIST HANGERS AT ALL HEADER CONNECTIONS.

TO SOLID BEARING OR
W/ FULL SUPPORT
BRG. POINT ABV.

EXIST. FOUND. WALL-ELEV.= 0"

NEW 12" C.M.U.-ELEV.= 0"

CONC. BLK. LEGEND:

MASONRY (GROUT SOLID)

1: PROVIDE 12" LONG NO. 5 BAR EVERY 2ND. CRS. @
    NEW AND EXISTING BLK. JOINT GROUT CORES SOLID FULL HEIGHT.

4. NEW FOUNDATIONS NOT TO UNDERMINE EXISTING FOUNDATIONS

5. NEW & EXIST. FIRST FLOORS TO ALIGN

6. VERIFY DEPTH OF EXIST. FL. JST. IN FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

2
x1

0
 F

.J
. 
@

 1
6
" O

.C
.

NOTE:
NEW AND EXIST. FIRST FLOORS
TO ALIGN

EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN
VERIFY CONDITION PRIOR

TO CONSTRUCTION

2 X 10 LEDGER, BOLT TO
EXIST. BAND JOIST @ 4'-O"

O.C.  VERIFY CONDITION
OF BAND JOIST PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION

REMOVE EXISTING BLK.
FOR NEW ACCESS TO

ADDITION (SIZE AND
LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED

ON SITE BY CONTRACTOR.)

G.C. NOTE:
· VERIFY LOCATION, CAPACITY AND
CONDITION OF  EXISTING MECHANICAL
AND ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND EQUIP.
· RELOCATE EXISTING MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FLUES) AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.
COORDINATE WITH WALL LAYOUT ABOVE.
· EXTEND UTILITIES AS REQUIRED FOR
NEW ADDITION.
· INSULATE ALL DUCTWORK AND PIPING
AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

BASEMENT
(EXIST.)

SEE NOTE : 1

FRAME WALL ABV.

a. Mortar shall be Type M or S and masonry shall be laid in running bond.
b. Alternative reinforcing bar sizes and spacings having an equivalent cross-sectional area of reinforcement per lineal foot of
wall shall be permitted provided the spacing of the reinforcement does not exceed 72 inches.
c. Vertical reinforcement shall be Grade 60 minimum. The distance from the face of the soil side of the wall to the center of
vertical reinforcement shall be at least 8.75 inches.
d. Soil classes are in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Refer to Table R405.1.
e. Unbalanced backfill height is the difference in height of the exterior and interior finish ground levels. Where an interior
concrete slab is provided, the unbalanced backfill height shall be measured from the exterior finish ground level to the top
of the interior concrete slab.

  MAXIMUM
WALL

HEIGHT
(feet)

 #4 at 72" o.c.
#4 at 56" o.c.
#5 at 64" o.c.
#4 at 32" o.c.

 GM,GC,SM,SM-SC and ML
soils

 VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SIZE AND SPACING(b,c) FOR 12-INCH NOMINAL WALL
THICKNESS

 Soil classes(d)

 5
6
7
8

 #4 at 72" o.c.
#4 at 72" o.c.
#4 at 64" o.c.
#4 at 48" o.c.

8

 MAXIMUM UNBALANCED
BACKFILL HEIGHT(e)

(feet)
GW, GP, SW and SP

soils
 #4 at 72" o.c.
#5 at 72" o.c.
#4 at 32" o.c.
#5 at 40" o.c.

 SC,MH,ML-CL and inorganic
CL soils

PARTIAL TABLE R404.1.1(3)
REINFORCED CONCRETE AND MASONRY(a) FOUNDATION WALLS

CRAWL SPACE
2" CONC. OVER
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
OVER 3" GRAVEL

NEW 12" C.M.U.-ELEV.= (-)8"

+/-9 CRS. 12" BLK.
ON 8" x 24" FTG.

ALIGN NEW WALL W/
EXIST. DINING RM. WALL

ABOVE

NEW & EXIST.
WALLS TO ALIGN

VERIFY BEARING POINT
ABOVE TO BEAR ON

EXISTING STEEL BEAM
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000033

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 37 Washington Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 151.15-1-19
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Tom Mucha
Applicant: Five Star Improvements Inc. & Five Star Roofing & Siding LLC.

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 223 SF 3 season
room addition off the back of the house.

Meeting Date: March 10, 2022





RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pittsford GIS

Printed March 3, 2022

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only.  No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000039

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 5 Black Wood Circle  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 178.03-5-41
Zoning District: IZ Incentive Zoning
Owner: Wilshire Hill LLC
Applicant: Wilshire Hill LLC

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single family home.
The home will be approximately1921 square feet and will be located in the Whilshire Hills Subdivison.

Meeting Date: March 10, 2022



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pittsford GIS

Printed March 3, 2022

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only.  No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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TITLE:

JOB NO: 0423-17

SCALE: 1" = 20'

DRAWN: RJT

DESIGNED: RJT

DATE: 2/16/22

ROCHESTER LOCATION

3 9  C A S C A D E  D R I V E
R O C H E S T E R ,  N Y  1 4 6 1 4
5 8 5 - 4 5 8 - 7 7 7 0

ITHACA LOCATION

840 HANSHAW RD, STE 12
I T H A C A ,  N Y   1 4 8 5 0
6 0 7 - 2 4 1 - 2 9 1 7

www.marathoneng.com

PLOT PLAN - LOT C40
WILSHIRE HILL - SECTION 3

SETBACK REQUIRED PROVIDED

FRONT        25' 26.0'

SIDE          7.5'  7.75'

REAR         10'  23.3' ±
TOWN OF PITTSFORD         MONROE COUNTY          NEW YORK



FRONT ELEVATION            1921 S.F.

RIDGE VENT

ROOF SHINGLES

5" K.G. ON 2x6 AL. WRAPPED

1x2 ON 2x8

VINYL SIDING

GRADE VARIES

6" C.B.

12"x10" BOX BEAM

STONE VENEER 12"x12" COL. W/ TRIM
O/ 24"x24" STONE BASE

TYP. OF 1

FLASH

3/0 DR.
w/ 263SL
OR EQ.

1x6 TRIM

T.O.BLK.

1
0
'-3

 1
/4

"

3
'-6

"
M

IN
.

T.O.PL.

9
'-1

 1
/8

"
9
'-0

"

T.O.CONC.

 1ST. FLR.

T.O.FTG.

HEEL HT.

FYPON OR EQ.

16/0 x 7/0 O.H.D.
AMARR CLASSICA T5

ELEC. LIGHT

3056

E

305630563056
E

12

9

12

9

NOTE:  - WINDOWS TO BE "GREAT LAKES" DOUBLE-HUNG OR EQUAL
           - DOORS TO BE "THERMA-TRU" OR EQ.
           - DOWN SPOUTS TO BE LOCATED BY CONTRACTOR IN FIELD
           - E : WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

 -    : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS*

2626

1
'-2

 1
/8

"

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

6" C.B.

ROOF SHINGLES

5" K.G. ON 2x6 AL. WRAPPED

1x2 ON 2x8

GRADE VARIES

VINYL SIDING

RIDGE VENT

3
'-6

"STONE VENEER

2856

LINE OF ROOF BEYOND

8
'-7

 1
/2

"

2856

RAIL

12

7

RIDGE VENT

2056

8
'-0

"

2-9 14" M'LAM HDR. IN
6"x10" BOX BM. ABV.

1856
FWH 3180

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

D.V.G.F.P. FLUE

3
'-6

"

-For Greater Rochester Area and surrounding counties.

1ST & 2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA LIVE LOAD                       40 PSF

SLEEPING AND ATTIC AREA LIVE LOAD                              30 PSF

FLOOR DEAD LOAD                                                       15 PSF

GROUND SNOW LOAD                                                   40 PSF

ROOF DEAD LOAD                                                        10 PSF

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING                                             2500 PSF AT MINIMUM
                                                                                  42" BELOW FINISHED GRADE

WIND SPEED                                                                 115 MPH, EXPOSURE B

SEISMIC DESIGN                                                            CATEGORY B

WEATHERING                                                                 SEVERE

FROST DEPTH LINE                                                         42 INCHES

TERMITE DAMAGE                                                          SLIGHT TO MODERATE

DECAY DAMAGE                                                            NONE TO SLIGHT

WINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE                                        1 DEGREE

ICE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT                                             REQUIRED 24" INSIDE OF
                                                                                   EXTERIOR WALL LINE

FLOOD HAZARD                                                             FIRM - 1992

ROOF TIE DOWN REQUIREMENTS                                      R802.11, BASED UPON
                                                                                  SPECIFIC ROOF DESIGN

DESIGN CRITERIA:
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

REAR ELEVATION

ROOF SHINGLES

5" K.G. ON 2x6 AL. WRAPPED

6" C.B.

VINYL SIDING

GRADE VARIES

RIDGE VENT

306050603060
E

8
'-0

"

D.V.G.F.P. FLUE

1x2 ON 2x8

305640563056

E
3060

FWG 60611R

30563056

3026

6
"

2
'-6

"

3
'-6

"

**

12

9

3060

3026

4060

4026

FWH 3180
2-9 14" M'LAM HDR. IN
6"x10" BOX BM. ABV.

3056 3056

1856 1856 3060

FLOOR O/ W/ R-30 INS.

FLOOR O/ W/ R-30 INS.

ELEC. LIGHT

6"x6" COLUMN

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

P.T. WD. STEP AND
RAIL TO GRADE

E E

NOTE:
CONC. FTG. TO MAINTAIN
MIN. 3'-6" BELOW GRADE &
BELOW ALL WINDOW &
DOOR OPENINGS

1x2 ON 2x8

GRADE VARIES

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

12

7

ROOF SHINGLES

5" K.G. ON 2x6
AL. WRAPPED

6" C.B.

3
'-6

"

12"x10" BOX BEAM
2820

7
'-4

 1
/2

"

RIDGE VENT

STONE VENEER

VINYL SIDING

2440

LINE OF WALL BEYOND

12"x12" COL. W/ TRIM
O/ 24"x24" STONE BASE

TYP. OF 1

P.T. WD. STEP AND
RAIL TO GRADE

RAIL

1856

2-9 14" M'LAM HDR. IN
6"x10" BOX BM. ABV.

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.

(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

6x6 COLUMN

1x10 TRIM

2820

2440

LINE OF CEIL. BEYOND

* *

D.V.G.F.P. FLUE

12

7

46'-8"

23'-4" 23'-4"

1
'-1

"

TRUSS TYPE '3'
1/4"=1'-0"

HEEL HT.

12

7

44'-8"

21'-4" 23'-4"

2
'-3

"

TRUSS TYPE '4'
1/4"=1'-0"

HEEL HT.

27'-8"

8'-2" 19'-6"

 TRUSS TYPE '9'
1/4"=1'-0"

3
'-3

 7
/8

"

HEEL HT.

12

7

9
'-1

1
 1

/8
"

HEEL HT.

27'-8"

8'-2" 19'-6"

18'-0"

3
'-0

"

STEPPED TRUSS TYPE '8'
1/4"=1'-0"

9
'-1

1
 1

/8
"

HEEL HT.

2'-8"

3
'-3

 7
/8

"

12

7

HEEL HT.

7'-0"

6'-4"

STEPPED GIRDER TRUSS TYPE '8'
FOR 930 # POINT LOAD

20'-8"

7'-8" 13'-0"

18'-6"

3
'-0

"

SNUB STEPPED TRUSS TYPE '7'
1/4"=1'-0"

1
0

'-2
 5

/8
"

HEEL HT.

2'-2"

4
'-1

 3
/8

"

12

7

HEEL HT.
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Bedroom 3

Family Room

Kitchen

Bath

Exercise Room
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BM. PKT.

3 1/2" CONC. OVER
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

OVER 4" GRAVEL

UNEXCAVATED FILL

BASEMENT

FRAME WALL ABV.

CROCK

LOC. MAY VARY

FURN.
W.H.

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ALONG
BEAM LINES & PERPENDICULAR
TO COL. LOCATIONS (TYP.)

U
P 

1
5

 R
.

DBL. JSTS. AT STAIR OPNG.
w/ 2x4 WALL TO BSMT. FLR.
w/ 2x4 P.T. SOLE PLATE

2-11 78" M'LAM JST.

2" LEDGE

A
4

3" Ø STL. COL.
ON 30" x 30" x 12"
DP. FTG. (5 LOC.)

2" LEDGE

16/0 x 7/0 O.H.DR. ABV.

W10x22

RAIL

BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

CONC. BLK. LEGEND:

ELEV. = (-) 8"
ELEV. = 0"

:
:

NOTE: 

1/4"=1'-0"

- PROVIDE (2) NO. 5 BARS VERTICAL, TIE INTO FOOTING
-PLACE 8" x20" GARAGE FTG. ON ENGINEERED FILL & REINFORCE W/

  2 #5 BARS HORIZONTALLY, 6' MIN.
ELEV. = (-) 1'-4":

LINE OF DECK ABOVE

1
6

" O
.C

. 
A
B
V
.

2
x1

0
 P

.T
. 

FL
. 

JS
T.

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

P.T. 2x10
LEDGER

8" POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION ON

20" x 10" FTG.

8" POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION (9'-0" HIGH)
VERTICAL REINFORCING:

 WALLS PER CHART BELOW
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING:

(5) NO. 4 BARS ON
20"x8" DP. FTG. WITH

(2) NO. 4 BARS HORIZONTAL
CONTINUOUS

O/ 20"x10" CONC. FTG.

ELEV. = (-) 7'-0":
ELEV. = (-) 9'-0":

BACKFILL HEIGHT(e)

NOMINAL FLAT BASEMENT WALLS (b,c,d,e,f,h,i,k,n,o,)

 MAXIMUM UNBALANCED

b. Table values are based on reinforcing bars with a min. yield strength of 60,000 psi 
c. Vertical reinforcement w/ a yield strength of less than 60,000 psi and/or bars of a different size than specified in the table are permitted
in accordance with Section R404.1.3.3.7.6 and Table R404.1.2(9).
d. NR indicates no vertical reinforcement is required, except for 6" nominal walls formed w/ stay in place forming systems in which case

f.  Interpolation is not permitted.
h. Vertical reinforcement shall be located to provide a cover of 1 1/4" measured from the inside face of the wall.  The center of 

e. Allowable deflection criterion is L/240, where L is the unsupported height of the basement wall in inches.WALL

(feet)
HEIGHT

9

(feet)

 5
6
7
8
9

  MAXIMUM 
 MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT BAR SIZE AND SPACING(INCHES) 

 SH,ML-CL and inorganic

NR
#6 at 39" o.c.
#6 at 38" o.c.
#6 at 29" o.c.
#6 at 23" o.c.

 Soil classes(a) & design lateral soil (psf per foot of depth)
 GM,GC,SM,SM-SC and ML 45

PARTIAL TABLE R404.1.2(8)

soils
GW, GP, SW and SP 30

NR
#5 at 41" o.c.

NR
NR (l)

#6 at 46" o.c.

NR(l)
NR
#5 at 37" o.c.
#6 at 38" o.c.
#6 at 30" o.c.

soils CL 60 soils
4 NRNR NR

vertical reinforcement shall be No. 4@48" o.c.

the steel shall not vary from the specified location by more than the greater of 10 percent of the wall thickness or 3/8".
i.  Concrete cover for reinforcement measured from the inside face of the wall shall not be less than 3/4".  Concrete cover for reinforcement
measured from the outside face of the wall shall not be less than 1 1/2" for No. 5 bars and smaller, and not less than 2" for larger bars.
k.  Concrete shall have a  specified compressive strength of not less than 2,500 psi at 28 days, unless a higher strength is required by footnote l or m.
l.  The minimum thickness is permitted to be reduced 2", provided the minimum specified compressive strength of concrete is 4,000 psi. 
n.  See Table R608.3 for tolerance from nominal thickness permitted for flat walls.
o.  The use of this Table shall be prohibited for soil classifications not shown.

3-2x12 P.T. BEAM
UNDER FL. JST.

1
6

" O
.C

. 
A
B
V
.

1
1

 7
/8

" A
JS

 2
4

 W
/ F

IR
EB

R
EA

K

2-9 1/4" M'LAM

3056 3056FWG 60611R

4
'-0

"

PERIMETER INS.
AS REQ'D.

FLR. O/ W/ R-30
INS.

NOTE:
PROVIDE FROST FTG.

BELOW DOORS
AND WINDOWS

3/0

MIR.

TU
B

2
/8

 x
 5

/0

FAN

LIN.

2x6 WALL

**

1061 sf Finished Area

2-11 78" M'LAM
JOIST

2-11 78" M'LAM
JOIST

2-3056E

W10x26

W10x22

16'-2"9'-6"

W10x26

1
6

" O
.C

. 
A
B
V
.

1
1

 7
/8

" A
JS

 2
4

 W
/ F

IR
EB

R
EA

K

2/8

2/8

3/03/0

3/0

2/6

2/0

4
/0

x7
/4

 O
PG

.

1/2 WALL W/ WD. CAP

6x6 POST WRAPPED
AROUND STL. COL.

FLR. O/ W/ R-30
INS.

2-9 1/4" M'LAM

2/6

2/6

80
'-1

 3
/4
"

65'-7"

2-2x10 P.T. JST

4
'-0

"

5'-0"

1
6

" O
.C

. 
A
B
V
.

2
x1

0
 F

L.
 J

S
T.

2-11 78" M'LAM JST.

FLUSH ENTRY
SHOWER
ABOVE

2-11 78" M'LAM JST.

ELEV. + 0"

ELEV. +16"

ELEV. +16"

1
'-0

"

ELEV. +16"

5
'-2

"

3
4

'-4
"

 6" WIDE x 8" HIGH CONC. STEM
WALL O/  8" POURED CONC.
WALL W/ NO. 4 FLR. TIES
@ 24" O.C. & NO. 4 BARS
HORIZONTAL TOP & BOTTOM
ON 20"x8" DEEP FTG. W/
(2) NO. 4 BARS CONTINUOUS

OPT. CABS.

2
7

'-1
0

"

1
1

'-1
0

"

NOTE:
EXTERIOR DRAIN TILE IS OPTIONAL
IF THE FOUNDATION SOILS ARE WELL
DRAINED ACCORDING TO THE UNIFIED
SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM, GROUP 1
SOILS PER TABLE. R405.1

 FOUNDATION CONST.
·2x6 SILL PLATE w/ SILL SEALER

·1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" O.C. MIN.

· 8" THK. POURED CONC. WALL w/ 4 NO. 4
 BARS HORIZ. & VERTICAL REINFORCING PER
 TABLE R404.1.1(4) ON SHT.2
·CEMENT PARGE AND TAR COAT
DAMPPROOFING
·R-15 INSULATION TO SLAB

·20" x 10" CONC. FTG. w/ 2 NO. 4 BARS
 HORIZ. CONT. w/ COVE BASE

9
'-0

"

TYPICAL POURED WALL DETAILS
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

ISOL. JOINT

4" Ø PERF. PIPES CONNECT
W/ 6" Ø P.V.C. PIPE & SLEEVE

GRAVEL PACK

THROUGH FTG. @ 4 LOC. MIN.

3 1/2" CONC. o/
4" GRAVEL

VAPOR BARRIER
6" mil POLY

1'-0"
MIN.

2
" M

IN
.

6
" M

IN
.

2015 IRC SECTION R405

FOOTING DETAIL

(4) #4 REBAR

POURED WALL JUMP

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

OVERDIG AREA

GARAGE WALLHOUSE WALL

4'-0"
MAX.

5
'-0

"
M

A
X.

 E
LE

V
. 
C
H
A
N
G

E

POURED CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

CONCRETE
FOOTING

4
'-0

"

3'-0"3'-0"

V
A
R
IE

S

1
'-6

"

3
'-6

" M
IN

.

GRADE VARIES

20" X 8" DP. FTG. W/
2 NO. 4 BARS
CONTINUOUS

VAPOR BARRIER

8" POURED CONC.
STEM WALL W/ NO.4

FLR. TIES @ 24" O.C.
& NO. 4 BARS HORIZ.

TOP & BOTTOM

6" mil POLY

1'-6"4" CONC. SLAB
w/ 6x6 10/10 WWM

GARAGE WALL DETAIL
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
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DRIVE

WALK

 Great Room

Dining Area
Owner's Bedroom

Kitchen

Study

Bath 2

Entry

12'-1 18" ceil. ht.

ref.

closet

Bedroom 2

Foyer

Covered
Porch

Covered
Porch

L/
T

30603060 4060
3026 O/3026 O/ 4026 O/

2-9 1/4" M'LAM

30563056 4056

Owner's
Bath

Laundry

Pantry

57'-4"

Tech

7'-8" 14'-0" 18'-8" 17'-0"

2'-0"13'-0"2'-0"16'-2"2'-6"7'-0"7'-0"2'-8"5'-0"

9'-10"6'-4" 6'-6"6'-6"

1
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"
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12'-6"12'-6" 6'-10" 12'-10" 12'-8"

2
'-0

"

5
'-0

"
8
'-4

"
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1
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1
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4
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1
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8
"

2
'-4

"
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"
1
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"
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3
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1
7
'-2
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4
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0
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3/0 PKT. DR.

A
4

d.w.

TUB
2/8 x 5/0

2 CAR GARAGE

- 4" CONC. FLR. w/ 6"x6"-10/10 MESH
- FIREPROOF CLG. w/ 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W.,
  WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE,
  & WALLS w/ 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. @ GAR. SIDE
- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB

650 S.F.

3/0

M.T.

3/4 HR.
FIRE RATED
DR. w/ S.C.

PI
TC

H
 F

LR
. 
3
"

RAIL

TRUSS
BEARING

WALL

2-9 14" M'LAM HDR. IN
12"x10" BOX BM. ABV.

FINAL DESIGN
BY OTHERS

W
A
LL

 C
A
B
S
. 
(O

PT
.)

D
N
 1

5
 R

.

 D.V.G. F.P.
INSTALL PER MFR SPECS

2-9 1/4" M'LAM

3/6 x 5/6

6/6

FAN

299 S.F.

STONE
VENEER

S
EA

T

16/0 x 7/0 O.H.DR.

8'-6" R.O. WIND. HT.

2-11 7/8" M'LAMS

2
8
5
6

W

D

M.T.

3/0

2/0

2/0

306040603060
E

2
8
2
0

2
8
2
0

2
4
4
0

30563056

30563056

E

E

2/0LIN.

3
/0

x7
/4

 O
PG

.

10/0x7/4 OPG.

FAN

4/6

HIGH-LOW RODS

2-9 1/4" M'LAM

8'-0" R.O. WIND. HT.

MIR.

83 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR PLAN            1921 s.f.
1/4"=1'-0"

ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE 9'-1 1/8" U.O.N.
WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 7'-4 1/2" U.O.N. 

APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -16" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -16" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

NOTES:
UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG
PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   

E

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R317 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

AT LEAST ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  PART
1225.2, TITLE 19 OF THE UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING CODE, SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT. THE REQUIRED ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOM(S) ON THE LOWEST FLOOR LEVEL OF THE DWELLING
UNIT CONTAINING BEDROOM(S).

RAIL

SHOWER

LINE OF CEIL.
BREAK

12"x12" COL. W/ TRIM
O/ 24"x24" STONE BASE

TYP. OF 1

1/2 WALL W/
GLASS

8'-0" R.O. WIND. HT.
11'-0" R.O. TR. WIND. HT.

LINE OF CEIL.
BREAK

157 SF

2/0

2/0

2/0

2/0

2
8
5
6

2
0
5
6

M.T.

3/0

MIR.

FLUSH ENTRY
SHOWER

FURR OUT WALL
FOR INS. BEHIND
PLUMBING

3/0 PKT. DR.

3/0 PKT.
DR.

3/0

3/0

3/0 PKT. DR.

3060

18
56

1856

2/6
2/02/0

3'-0"6'-0"

1/4

1/8

LIN.

LIN.

4'-0"

2/4

2
4
4
0

2'-6" 3'-8"

2-9 1/4" M'LAM

2-9 1/4" M'LAM

2-9 1/4" M'LAM

1'-2"

3/0

4'-1"

 FLUSH ENTRY

STEPPED GIRDER TRUSS
TYPE '6'
SEE DETAILS SHEET 4

2-9 14" M'LAM
FLUSH

2-11 7/8" M'LAM
FLUSH

2-9 14" M'LAM HDR. IN
6"x10" BOX BM. ABV.

6x6 COLUMN

122 SF

144 SF

43 SF

309 SF

252 SF

49 SF

44 SF

88 SF

62 SF

400 SF

*

*

21'-4" 13'-0"

7
'-1
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3/3/22, 9:24 AM Letter View

https://www2.citizenserve.com/Admin/WorkOrderDocuments?Action=ListDocuments&WorkOrder_ID=85154780&ciDisplay=null 1/1

Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000036

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 59 Skylight Trail  , 
Tax ID Number: 192.06-2-13
Zoning District: 
Owner: S & J Morrell, Inc.
Applicant: S & J Morrell, Inc.

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed construction of a new
town home dwelling. The proposed building will consist of 2 attached single family dwellings sharing a
common wall. Lot 23 (59 Skylight Trail) will be approximately 2000 sq. ft. and Lot 24 (57 Skylight Trail)
will be 1852 sq. ft. The town homes will be located in the new Alpine Ridge development.

Meeting Date: March 10, 2022
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The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
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10 LIFT BRIDGE LANE EAST
FAIRPORT, NEW YORK 14450
PHONE 585-377-7360
FAX 585-377-7309
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5" K.G. ON 1x8

RIDGE VENT

ROOF SHINGLES

6" C.B.

3056

1x2 ON 2x8

3/0 DR.
w/ 263SL

OR EQ.

16/0 x 7/0 O.H.D.
AMARR CLASSICA T5

FRONT ELEVATION - LOT 24           1852 S.F.

NOTE:  - WINDOWS TO BE "VWD 210 SERIES" DOUBLE-HUNG, LOW-E
           - DOORS TO BE "THERMA-TRU" OR EQ.
           - DOWN SPOUTS TO BE LOCATED BY CONTRACTOR IN FIELD
           - E : WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

1/4"=1'-0"

ALL FOOTINGS MUST BEAR ON FIRM,
UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS OR
ENGINEERED FILL 42" MIN. BELOW ADJACENT
GRADE.  ON SITE SOIL USED AS ENGINEERED FILL
SHALL BE FREE OF DELETERIOUS MATERIALS WITH
NO PARTICLES GREATER THAN 3".  FILL SHALL BE
PLACED IN LOOSE LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8" IN
DEPTH AND COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY PER ASTM DI557 AT MOISTURE
CONTENTS WITHIN 3% OF OPTIMUM

FIRE RETARDANT P.W. DECKING
4'-0" EACH SIDE OF 2 HR.

SEPARATION WALL PER
2020 IRC SECTION R302.2.2

(EXCEPTION)

4'-0"

2 LAYERS OF 58" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. AT
UNDERSIDE OF SOFFIT
WITH VINYL SOFFIT COVER OVER
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           - E : WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS
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ALL FOOTINGS MUST BEAR ON FIRM,
UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS OR
ENGINEERED FILL 42" MIN. BELOW ADJACENT
GRADE.  ON SITE SOIL USED AS ENGINEERED FILL
SHALL BE FREE OF DELETERIOUS MATERIALS WITH
NO PARTICLES GREATER THAN 3".  FILL SHALL BE
PLACED IN LOOSE LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8" IN
DEPTH AND COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY PER ASTM DI557 AT MOISTURE
CONTENTS WITHIN 3% OF OPTIMUM

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED
 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8
AND SECTION R312.1.1
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GRADE VARIES
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10" x6" BOX BEAM
6"x6" COL.
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FIRE RETARDANT P.W. DECKING
4'-0" EACH SIDE OF 2 HR.
SEPARATION WALL PER
2020 IRC SECTION R302.2.2
(EXCEPTION)
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2 LAYERS OF 58" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. AT
UNDERSIDE OF SOFFIT

WITH VINYL SOFFIT COVER OVER

REAR ELEVATION                
1/4"=1'-0" ALL FOOTINGS MUST BEAR ON FIRM,

UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS OR
ENGINEERED FILL 42" MIN. BELOW ADJACENT
GRADE.  ON SITE SOIL USED AS ENGINEERED FILL
SHALL BE FREE OF DELETERIOUS MATERIALS WITH
NO PARTICLES GREATER THAN 3".  FILL SHALL BE
PLACED IN LOOSE LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8" IN
DEPTH AND COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY PER ASTM DI557 AT MOISTURE
CONTENTS WITHIN 3% OF OPTIMUM

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED
 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8
AND SECTION R312.1.1
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GRADE.  ON SITE SOIL USED AS ENGINEERED FILL
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NO PARTICLES GREATER THAN 3".  FILL SHALL BE
PLACED IN LOOSE LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8" IN
DEPTH AND COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY PER ASTM DI557 AT MOISTURE
CONTENTS WITHIN 3% OF OPTIMUM

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
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(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED
 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8
AND SECTION R312.1.1
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 2 CRS. 6" BLOCK
 O/ 8" POURED CONC. STEM
WALL W/ NO. 4 FLR. TIES
@ 24" O.C. & NO. 4 BARS
HORIZONTAL TOP & BOTTOM
ON 20"x8" DEEP FTG. W/
(2) NO. 4 BARS CONTINUOUS

BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

NOTE: 

1/4"=1'-0"

- PROVIDE (2) NO. 5 BARS VERTICAL, TIE INTO FOOTING

-PLACE 8" x20" GARAGE FTG. ON ENGINEERED FILL & REINFORCE W/
  2 #5 BARS HORIZONTALLY, 6' MIN.

CONC.  LEGEND:

8"

ELEV. +16"

ELEV. 0"

ELEV. +16"

1 CRS. 6" WALL O/
12" POURED CONC.

FOUNDATION (9'-0" HIGH)
VERTICAL REINFORCING:

 WALLS PER CHART BELOW
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING:

(5) NO. 4 BARS ON
20"x8" DP. FTG. WITH

(2) NO. 4 BARS HORIZONTAL
CONTINUOUS

O/ 20"x10" CONC. FTG.

LOT 24

A
7

NOTE:
CONC. FTG. TO MAINTAIN
MIN. 3'-6" BELOW GRADE &
BELOW ALL WINDOW &
DOOR OPENINGS

FILL

4 x 4 WD. POST
ON 12"x12"x12" CONC.
FOOTING (TYP. OF 1)

45'-4"

12'-2" 21'-2" 8'-2" 3'-10"

8
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6
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1
9

'-0
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4
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1
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1
8

'-8
"

9
'-0

"

45'-4"

28'-0" 12'-8" 4'-8"

1
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"

2
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"

B
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2'-5" 2'-5"
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"

2'-11 3/8"

2
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 1
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"

1
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1
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1
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1
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'-1
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13'-5" 14'-7"

12'-1"

1
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8
'-2

"
1

0
'-6
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1
'-0

"
5

7
'-0

"

BASEMENT

LOC. MAY VARY

HI-EFF.
FURN.

U
P 

1
5

 R
. 2-9 1/4" M'LAM JST. AT STAIR OPNG.

w/ 2x4 WALL TO BSMT. FLR.
w/ 2x4 P.T. SOLE PLATE

FRAME WALL ABV.

3 1/2" CONC. OVER
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
OVER 4" GRAVEL

CROCK,
LOC. MAY
 VARY

8" POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION (9'-0" HIGH)
VERTICAL REINFORCING:

 WALLS PER CHART BELOW
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING:

(5) NO. 4 BARS ON
20"x8" DP. FTG. WITH

(2) NO. 4 BARS HORIZONTAL
CONTINUOUS

O/ 20"x10" CONC. FTG.

RAIL

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ALONG
BEAM LINES & PERPENDICULAR

TO COL. LOCATIONS (TYP.)

BM. PKT.

3" Ø  STL. COL.
ON 30" x 30" x 12"
DP. FTG. (5 LOC.)

FLR. O/ W/ R-30 INS.

8" POURED CONC. FOUNDATION ON
20" x 10" FTG.

2" LEDGE

16" O.C. ABV.

2x10 P.T. FL. JST.

P.T. 2x10
LEDGER

W10x26

2" LEDGE

2-9 1/4" M'LAM JST.

W8x18

W8x18

2-2x10 P.T. JST.

16" O.C. ABV.

2x10 FL. JST.

1
0

'-4
"

HI-EFF.
W.H.

16" O.C. ABV.

2x10 FL. JST.

UNEXCAVATED

2-9 1/4" M'LAM JST.

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.

(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

2" LEDGE

2" LEDGE

ELEV. +8"

ELEV. 0"

ELEV. 0"

ELEV. +16"

1
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 1
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"

1'-9 1/4"

1
'-0

"

1
'-0

" 1'-0"

1'-
0"

1
'-0

"
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7'-0" M.O. 4'-2"3'-8"

4
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"

3
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'-1
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"

16'-0 3/8" 2'-8 1/8"

2
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"

3
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2
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9
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9
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6
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1'-0"

2-3056E

7'-0" M.O. 6'-2"

2'-10 1/8"

2'-8"

1
'-7

 1
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"

2'-8"

6'-
11

"

16'-3 1/2"

2'-
6 

1/
4"

3
3

'-1
0

"

3
0

'-1
0

"

2 1/8"

4'-7 3/4"3'-
4"

1'-0"

20'-4"

16/0 x 7/0 O.H.D. ABV.

16'-4" M.O.

9
'-0

"

7
'-0

"

3
'-6

"

7
'-2

"

UNEXCAVATED

BASEMENT

LOC. MAY VARY

HI-EFF.
FURN.

HI-EFF.
W.H.

U
P 

1
5

 R
.

2-9 1/4" M'LAM JST. AT STAIR OPNG.
w/ 2x4 WALL TO BSMT. FLR.

w/ 2x4 P.T. SOLE PLATE

FRAME WALL ABV.

3 1/2" CONC. OVER
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

OVER 4" GRAVEL

CROCK,
LOC. MAY
 VARY

8" POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION (9'-0" HIGH)
VERTICAL REINFORCING:
 WALLS PER CHART BELOW
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING:
(5) NO. 4 BARS ON
20"x8" DP. FTG. WITH
(2) NO. 4 BARS HORIZONTAL
CONTINUOUS
O/ 20"x10" CONC. FTG.

 2 CRS. 6" BLOCK
 O/ 8" POURED CONC. STEM

WALL W/ NO. 4 FLR. TIES
@ 24" O.C. & NO. 4 BARS

HORIZONTAL TOP & BOTTOM
ON 20"x8" DEEP FTG. W/

(2) NO. 4 BARS CONTINUOUS

RAIL

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ALONG
BEAM LINES & PERPENDICULAR
TO COL. LOCATIONS (TYP.)

BM. PKT.

BACKFILL HEIGHT(e)

NOMINAL FLAT BASEMENT WALLS (b,c,d,e,f,h,i,k,n,o,)

 MAXIMUM UNBALANCED

b. Table values are based on reinforcing bars with a min. yield strength of 60,000 psi 
c. Vertical reinforcement w/ a yield strength of less than 60,000 psi and/or bars of a different size than specified in the table are permitted
in accordance with Section R404.1.3.3.7.6 and Table R404.1.2(9).
d. NR indicates no vertical reinforcement is required, except for 6" nominal walls formed w/ stay in place forming systems in which case

f.  Interpolation is not permitted.
h. Vertical reinforcement shall be located to provide a cover of 1 1/4" measured from the inside face of the wall.  The center of 

e. Allowable deflection criterion is L/240, where L is the unsupported height of the basement wall in inches.WALL

(feet)
HEIGHT

9

(feet)

 5
6
7
8
9

  MAXIMUM 
 MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT BAR SIZE AND SPACING(INCHES) 

 SH,ML-CL and inorganic

NR
#6 at 39" o.c.
#6 at 38" o.c.
#6 at 29" o.c.
#6 at 23" o.c.

 Soil classes(a) & design lateral soil (psf per foot of depth)
 GM,GC,SM,SM-SC and ML 45

PARTIAL TABLE R404.1.2(8)

soils
GW, GP, SW and SP 30

NR
#5 at 41" o.c.

NR
NR (l)

#6 at 46" o.c.

NR(l)
NR

#5 at 37" o.c.
#6 at 38" o.c.
#6 at 30" o.c.

soilsCL 60 soils

3" Ø  STL. COL.
ON 30" x 30" x 12"
DP. FTG. (5 LOC.)

4NR NRNR

vertical reinforcement shall be No. 4@48" o.c.

the steel shall not vary from the specified location by more than the greater of 10 percent of the wall thickness or 3/8".
i.  Concrete cover for reinforcement measured from the inside face of the wall shall not be less than 3/4".  Concrete cover for reinforcement
measured from the outside face of the wall shall not be less than 1 1/2" for No. 5 bars and smaller, and not less than 2" for larger bars.

l.  The minimum thickness is permitted to be reduced 2", provided the minimum specified compressive strength of concrete is 4,000 psi. 
n.  See Table R608.3 for tolerance from nominal thickness permitted for flat walls.
o.  The use of this Table shall be prohibited fro soil classifications not shown.

8" POURED CONC. FOUNDATION ON
20" x 10" FTG. (9' HIGH)

2" LEDGE

1
6

" O
.C

. 
A
B
V
.

2
x1

0
 P

.T
. 

FL
. 
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T.

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.
W/ SIMPSON LCB66 POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

P.T. 2x10
LEDGER

W10x30

2" LEDGE

BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

NOTE: 

1/4"=1'-0"

- PROVIDE (2) NO. 5 BARS VERTICAL, TIE INTO FOOTING

-PLACE 8" x20" GARAGE FTG. ON ENGINEERED FILL & REINFORCE W/
  2 #5 BARS HORIZONTALLY, 6' MIN.

CONC.  LEGEND:

ELEV. = (-) 8"
ELEV. = 0"

:
:
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4 x 4 WD. POST
ON 12"x12"x12" CONC.
FOOTING (TYP. OF 1)

8" LEDGE

16/0 x 7/0 O.H.D. ABV.

2-9 1/4" M'LAM JST.

W8x18

2-2x12 P.T. JST.
IN 6"x12" BEAM

16" O.C. ABV.

2x10 FL. JST.
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LOT 23
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NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH

SECTION R314.1 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.

SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON

EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION 915 OF THE
FIRE CODE OF NYS, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY

HAVING A SLEEPING AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED
APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT,

FIREPLACES, OR ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.

HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ATTACHED GARAGES
PER SECTION R314.2.3 OF THE 2020 ECCCNYS

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED

 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8

AND SECTION R312.1.1
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Covered
Porch

Owner's
Bath
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN   1852 S.F.

DN.15 R.
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2 CAR GARAGE465 S.F.

FINAL DESIGN BY OTHERS

A
7

B
8

FLAT CEILING

1/6

RAIL

RAIL

SHR.
3/0 x 6/0

SEAT

(INC. SEAT)

16"x16" TAPERED COL. W/
TRIM

3/0 DR.
w/ 263SL

OR EQ.

ACCESS ABV.
22"x30" MIN.

2-2x10 IN
10" x12" BOX BEAM

3-9 1/4" M'LAM IN
10" x6" BOX BEAM

62 SF

118 SF

2
- 

2
x1

0

2-
 9

 1
/4
" M

'LA
M

D.V.G.F.P.

2- 9 1/4" M'LAM

1
'-0

"

92'-2"

92'-2"

FLUSH
ENTRY

FLUSH
ENTRY

2/6

4/6

1
'-0

"

2 HR. SEPARATION WALL BELOW
SEE DETAIL SHEET 9

*

- 4" CONC. FLR. w/ 6"x6"-10/10 MESH

  FIREPROOF CLG. w/ 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W.
  & WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE

  & 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. @ GAR. SIDE

- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB

- PER 2015 IRC SECTION R302.6
  DWELLING-GARAGE SEPARATION:

SNUB GIRDER TRUSS TYPE '1'
SEE DETAILS SHEET 6

ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE  9'-1 1/8" U.O.N.

WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 7'-4 1/2" U.O.N. 
APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -24" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -24" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

NOTES:

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.AT 2x4 WALLS & 3-2x8 AT 2x6 WALLS

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

* DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   

E

ALL EXTERIOR HEADERS TO INCLUDE PLYWOOD FILLER AS REQ'D TO FILL CAVITY
ALL FRAMING AT DECKS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED

ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS (INCL. JST. HANGERS, POST BASES, NAILS, SCREWS,
OR BOLTS) AT DECKS OR OTHER LOCATIONS EXPOSED TO WEATHERING SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT.

FASTENERS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT DIPPED GALV. MEETING ASTM A153 STANDARDS
& CONNECTORS MEETING ASTM A653 G185 SHEET STANDARDS.

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS.  UNDER STAIR
SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE W/ 1/2" GYP. BD

PER 2020 IRS SECTION 302.7

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-

-
-

FLOOR SYSTEM MEETS REQUIREMENTS PER 2020 IRC SECTION R302.13 FOR -
FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS.
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2 CAR GARAGE
- 4" CONC. FLR. w/ 6"x6"-10/10 MESH

  FIREPROOF CLG. w/ 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W.
  & WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE

  & 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. @ GAR. SIDE

- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB

485 S.F.

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.

ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE  9'-1 1/8" U.O.N.

WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 7'-4 1/2" U.O.N. 
APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -24" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -24" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1/4"=1'-0"
NOTES:

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.AT 2x4 WALLS & 3-2x8 AT 2x6 WALLS

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

* DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   

E
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- PER 2020 RCNYS SECTION R302.6
  DWELLING-GARAGE SEPARATION:

ALL EXTERIOR HEADERS TO INCLUDE PLYWOOD FILLER AS REQ'D TO FILL CAVITY
ALL FRAMING AT DECKS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED

ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS (INCL. JST. HANGERS, POST BASES, NAILS, SCREWS,
OR BOLTS) AT DECKS OR OTHER LOCATIONS EXPOSED TO WEATHERING SHALL BE 

GALV. MEETING ASTM A153 STANDARDS
& CONNECTORS MEETING ASTM A653 G185 SHEET STANDARDS.

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS.  UNDER STAIR
SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE W/ 1/2" GYP. BD

PER 2020 IRS SECTION 302.7

-
-
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-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

--

FLOOR SYSTEM MEETS REQUIREMENTS PER 2020 RCNYS SECTION R302.13 FOR 

-

FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS.

HANDRAIL NOTES:
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